bad debts is not significant.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices.

(i)  Foreign exchange risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by the Group in

currencies other than the Group’s functional currency. Approximately 70% (2020: 81%) of the Group’s purchases

are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group, whilst 17% of sales are denominated

in the Group’s functional currency (2020: 52%).

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in the Statement of Financial

Position as they relate to the Parent Entity. Movements in the value of the assets of the foreign subsidiary have no

immediate impact on the profit / loss of the Group as variations in the exchange rate impact the foreign exchange

reserve (see note 30a) not the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

At 30 June 2021, had the Australian Dollar moved, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit/(loss) would

have been affected as follows:

 2021 2020

 +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD $ $ $ $

Net results 280,350 (342,650) 402,969 (492,518)

EUR

Net results 26,507 (32,398) 30,897 (30,763)

GBP

Net results 1,645 (2,010) 3,999 (4,889)

NZD

Net results 19 (24) 5,123 (4,191)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

52

Notes to the Financial Statements for the
Year Ended 30 June 2021

Market risk

(i)  Foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas trading transactions.

Nonetheless, the analysis table is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk

through the year.

In order to minimize XTEK’s exposure to currency fluctuation, the firm is increasingly negotiating with government

customers for them to accept invoices in the source currency of the manufacturer. This gives us a natural offset in

the invoicing and cost base. With the Group’s increased level of trade throughout North America and Europe

 (ii)  Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the cash at bank. At reporting date, the Company

had financial assets comprising cash and cash equivalents totaling $5,901,223 (2020: $3,057,031) exposed to

Australian variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting date. At 30

June 2020, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the

post-tax net profit/(loss) for the period and equity would have been affected as below.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held

constant.

For cash held   2021   2020

 +1.00% -0.01% +1.00% -0.60%

 $ $ $ $

Net results 59,012 (590) 30,570 (18,342)

Equity 59,012 (590) 30,570 (18,342)

For borrowings   2021   2020

 +1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

 $ $ $ $

Net results 19,523 (19,523) 8,167 (8,167)

Equity 19,523 (19,523) 8,167 (8,167)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

53

30 Reserves and retained (losses)/profits

Equity Based Payment reserve

Equity based payments reserve consists of:

• premium paid on the purchase of Simmersion Holdings Pty Ltd during FY 2016;

• share performance rights granted to Executives and Management during 2008, and

• options and share performance rights granted to Directors and Executives during 2007 credited against

equity during the year.

(a) Movement in reserves

2021

$

2020